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FROM THE AMERICAN PEOPLE






ACTION MEMORANDUM

TO:

Charles Mosby, RCO
FROM:
Obaida Hammash, WRE

DATE:
June 10, 2007

Subject: 
Offerors’ Questions and Answers about CMC Services for the Rehabilitation of the Jordan Northern Governorates Water Transmission System/The Eastern Primary Water Transmission Project- Zatary Pump Station and Hofa Pipeline, Project Contract No. 162/2006

Solicitation Number 07 05
Reference is made to the Offerors’ Questions and Answers about the CMC

Services for the Rehabilitation of the Jordan Northern Governorates Water Transmission System/The Eastern Primary Water Transmission Project- Zatary Pump Station and Hofa Pipeline, Project Contract No. 162/2006, Solicitation Number 07 05

1. In section L.7, paragraph 8 (c) in the second sentence it states that proposals are limited to 25 pages.  In the remaining sentences reference is made to a 20 page limit, please clarify.

(25) Pages is the correct number. Where ever the RFP mentions the requested number of proposal’s pages, please consider the number (25) pages.
2. Section M of the solicitation, Evaluation Factors, states that the Qualifications of the Chief of Party worth 20 of 100 evaluation points.  Section C of the Solicitation, Part 3, Staffing, lists four US Expatriate positions but does not mention a “Chief of Party.”  Please confirm that for this project the Chief of Party position is the Project Manager Position listed in Section 3.

Yes it is confirmed. For this project, the Chief of Party position is the same as the Project Manager position listed in Section 3. Additionally, find attached a list of minimum staff required with their minimum time commitments 
3. In order to prepare a responsive proposal we would need a copy of the construction documents (contract, technical specifications, and drawings). Please confirm that a method of obtaining a copy of these documents will be provided.

The construction documents that will be available to offerors are the Drawings, Technical Specifications and Feasibility Study Report.  These documents will be available at:

1. http://jordan.usaid.gov/aboutus_docs.cfm  in the Northern Governorates section. 

2. Or they can be inspected physically at the following address: 

Meeting Room at the 7th floor
The Water Authority of Jordan, 

Ministry of Water and Irrigation,
Jaber Ben Hayan Street,

Shmeisani,

P.O.Box 2412, Amman, 11183, Jordan

Telephone: (962) 6 5683100

Fax: (962) 6 568 0891 

Dates June 12 – July 15 

During working hours 8:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m.
4. Is the incumbent design engineering firm eligible to submit a proposal for the CMC work and if so will all potential bidders [contracting officer’s edit] be provided with equal access to the draft tender documents?

Bias exists when an organization that has designed an activity will in turn implement that contract, or contribute materially and substantially to the development of the statement of work for a contract then implement that contract. Under these circumstances, the organization that has the conflict of interest would be precluded from competing for the contract award. 
However, in this case, the implementation contract is the construction works.  Since the current RFP is for the CMC services and not for the construction works, the design engineering firm will be eligible to submit a proposal for the CMC work.  The design firm enjoys no competitive advantage where  the design documents prepared by the firm will be made equally accessible for all interested offerors as clarified in the Answer of Question no. 3.
5. To ensure conformance with USAID requirements, please specify, with regard to the past performance references requested on Page 51, Section L7, Item 8(b): (1) If a minimum/maximum number of past performance references are requested to be included; and, (2) The requested format, if any, for past performance references.

The maximum number of past performance references will be limited to 15, and the maximum number of pages for each reference will be two pages. There isn’t a specific format for these references.
6. Page 51, Section L7, Item 8(c), makes reference, at different points in the paragraph, that the technical proposal should be both 20 pages in length, and 25 pages in length. Please specify whether the technical proposal should be 20 or 25 pages long.

Please refer to the Answer of Question no. 1

7. Page 50, Section L6, Item a(i), makes reference to the fact that if sending the proposal via regular mail, in addition to sending hardcopies of the technical and cost proposal, offerors are required to provide electronic copies of the technical proposal and the cost proposal on separate CD Roms. Please specify if we are required to provide electronic copies of the technical and cost proposal on separate CD Roms if we will be hand-delivering copies of the proposals to the issuing office.

All offerors are requested to deliver both hardcopies and electronic copies on separate CD Roms for the technical and financial proposals regardless of the method used to deliver the proposal.

8. In Section L9 of the RFP, the last paragraph of Item 7 on Page 54 and Item 16 on PageT55 both state “The rationale for the proposed fee should be described in accordance with CIB 84-14.“ It appears that the same information is requested in two places in the RFP; please clarify.
Fee is mentioned in two places.  However, the fee, if any, should be stated on one line in the budget.  The methodology for arriving at that fee percentage should be explained in the budget narrative in accordance with CIB 84-14. 
9. Page 51 of the RFP makes reference to both a 20 and 25 page limit for the technical approach. Please clarify the correct page limit for the technical approach.

Please refer to the Answer of Question no. 1

10. Is there a limit to the number of past performance reports the offeror may submit? Should each past performance report be limited to a specific number of pages?

Please refer to the Answer of Question no. 5
11. Should documentation proving that the offeror is permitted by law to practice the profession of engineering be included as part of the technical approach (included in the page limit) or should it be included as an annex in the technical proposal?
The documentation proving that the offeror is permitted by law to practice the profession of engineering should be included as an annex in the technical proposal. Supporting documents and attachments will be included as annex.
12. Is there a page limit for CVs?
Each CV will be limited to maximum 4 pages

13. Should the offeror submit CVs for Local staff as well as U.S. Expatriate staff? If so, should CVs and Letters of Authorization be submitted for all local staff including positions such as office secretary and drivers?
The offeror should submit CVs and letters of authorization for local professional staff as well as U.S. expatriate staff; there is no need to submit these documents for administrative staff such as office secretary and drivers. 
14. Are the consultants who prepared the design and tender documents for construction and who consequently have a more superior understanding of the project than other potential bidders able to submit proposals in response to the RFP? Are they eligible for award?

Please refer to the Answer of Question no. 4
Clearance:

RHagan, WRE:

____________________ Date____________________

JSmith-Sreen, WRE:
____________________ Date____________________

CMosby, RCO:

____________________ Date____________________








